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HOCK SENG LEE BERHAD (045556-X)

QUARTERLY REPORT 

Quarterly report on the consolidated results for the financial quarter ended 30 September 2000. 

The figures have not been audited.

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT



INDIVIDUAL QUARTER
CUMULATIVE QUARTER




Current Year Quarter
Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter
Current Year To Date 

(9 months)         
Preceding Year Corresponding Period




30/9/2000
30/9/1999
30/9/2000
30/9/1999




RM’000
RM’000
RM’000
RM’000

1
(a)
TURNOVER
37,714
41,671
103,123
105,854


(b)
Investment Income
1
-24
1
-24


(b)
Other Income including interest income
40
135
331
185

2
(a)
Operating profit/(loss) before interest on borrowings, depreciation and amortization, exceptional items, income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items
4,179
6,656
14,402
21,136


(b)
Less :  Interest on borrowings
6
1
6
96


(c)
Less :  Depreciation and amortisation
2,618
2,586
7,827
7,698


(d)
Exceptional items
-
-
-
-


(e)
Operating profit/(loss) after interest on borrowings, depreciation and amortization, exceptional items, income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items
1,555


4,069
6,569
13,342


(f)
Share in the results of associated companies
-
-
-
-


(g)
Profit/(loss) before taxation, minority interests and extraordinary items
1,555
4,069
6,569
13,342


(h)
Taxation
476
-
1,909
-


(i)
Profit/(loss) after taxation, before deducting minority interests
1,079
4,069
4,660
13,342



(i)  Less Minority Interests
-
-
-
-


(j)
Profit/(loss) after taxation, attributable to members of the company
1,079
4,069
4,660
13,342


(k)
(i)  Extraordinary Items

(ii)  Less Minority Interests

(iii)  Extraordinary Items attributable to members of the company 
-

-

-
-

-

-
-

-

-
-

-

-


(l)
Profit/(Loss) after taxation and extraordinary items attributable to members of the Company
1,079
4,069
4,660
13,342

3
(a)
Earnings per share based on 2(j) above after deducting any provision for preference dividends, if any :-

(i) Basic (Based on ordinary shares) – (sen)
1.44 sen
8.14 sen
6.21 sen
26.68 sen



(ii) Fully diluted ( Based on ordinary shares)
-
-
-


4
(a)
Dividend per share (sen)
-
-
-
-


(b)
Dividend Description
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a

5

Net tangible assets per share (sen)
160 sen
232 sen
160 sen
232 sen

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET


AS AT END OF CURRENT QUARTER
AS AT PRECEDING FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED




30/9/2000
31/12/1999




RM’000
RM’000

1.

2.

3.

4.

Fixed Assets

Investment in Associated Companies

Long Term Investments

Intangible Assets
77,069

-

25

-
83,661

-

25

12

5.

Current Assets

    Property Development In Progress

    Stocks

    Trade Debtors

    Other Debtors

    Short Term Investments

    Cash
20,707

352

67,547

414

-

100

-----------

89,120

-----------
-

352

61,303

4,328

12,736

6,931

-----------

85,650

-----------

6.

Current Liabilities

    Short Term Borrowings                                                                   

    Trade Creditors                                                                                                                                                       

    Other Creditors                                                                               

    Provision for Taxation                                                                    

    Provision for Dividend
2,054

27,472

866

(1,146)

-

-----------

29,246

-----------
-

30,062

1,238

1,028

3,618

-----------

35,946

-----------

7.

Net Current Assets 
59,874
49,704




136,968
133,402

8.

Shareholders’ Funds

Share Capital

Reserves

Share Premium

Revaluation Reserve

Capital Reserve

Statutory Reserve

Retained Profit
75,000

-

-

-

-

-

45,319

-----------

120,319
75,000

-

-

-

-

-

40,659

-----------

115,659

9.

Minority Interests
-
-

10.

Long Term Borrowings
-
-

11.

Other Long Term Liabilities 

   Other Creditor

   Deferred Taxation

 
93

16,556
93

17,650




136,968
133,402

12.

Net Tangible Assets Per Share (sen)
160 sen
154 sen

Notes
1. Accounting Policies

The Quarterly financial statements have been prepared based on accounting policies and methods of computation consistent with those adopted in the 31 December 1999 Annual Report.

2. Exceptional Items

There were no exceptional items during the period under review.

3. Extraordinary Item

There were no extraordinary items during the period under review.

4. Taxation


Individual Quarter
Cumulative Quarter


30/9/2000
30/9/1999
30/9/2000
30/9/1999


RM’000
RM’000
RM’000
RM’000

Current Year Taxation





    Current Year
903
-
3,003
-

    Prior Years
-
-
-
-

Deferred Taxation
(427)
-
(1,094)
-


476
-
1,909
-

5. Pre-acquisition Profits

There were no pre-acquisition profits for the current financial year to date.

6. Sale of Investments and/or Properties

There were no sales of Investments and/or property during the current financial year to date.

7. Quoted Investments

(a) There were no purchases or sales of quoted securities for the current financial year to date and therefore no profit or loss arising therefrom; and 

(b) The Company had no investments in quoted shares at the end of the reporting period.

8. Changes in the Composition of the Group 
There have been no changes in the composition of the group for the current financial year to date.

9. Status of Corporate Proposals

There has been no corporate proposal since the last quarterly report as at 30 June 2000. 

10. Seasonality and Cyclicality of Operations

The business operations of the Group are not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors except that the level of construction activities in the first quarter of the year and during the rainy seasons is generally lower.  

11. Debt and Equity Securities etc

There was no issuance or repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-back, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares or resale or treasury shares for the current financial year to date.

12. Group Borrowings and Debt Securities

The Group Borrowings consist of short term unsecured overdraft facility denominated in Ringgit Malaysia.

13. Contingent Liabilities

There were no contingent liabilities in respect of the Group and of the Company that have arisen since the close of the financial period and at the date of this quarterly report.

14. Off Balance Sheet Financial Instrument

The Group does not have any financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the date of this quarterly report.

15. Material Litigation

There was no material litigation pending at the date of this quarterly report.

16. Segmental Reporting

Industry segment
Turnover

RM’000


Profit before tax

RM’000
Asset Employed

RM’000

Engineering & construction
102,636
6,478
145,167

Property 

development
487
91
21,048


103,123
6,569
166,215

The Company commenced its property development activity during the current quarter

17. Material Changes in the Quarterly Results as Compared to the Results of the Preceding Quarter.

There is no material change in the results as compared to the preceding quarter

18.
Review of Performance

The turnover for the quarter under review is at RM37.71 million against the preceding quarter’s figure of RM30.13 million with profit before tax at RM1.55 million and RM1.54 million respectively. 

19. Current Year Prospects

As the general economic climate and confidence improves, more infrastructure and building construction projects are expected to go ahead, so generating further opportunities for HSL.

The new activity of property development by the Company’s wholly owned subsidiary Hock Seng Lee Construction Sendirian Berhad has contributed positively to group earnings.

20. Actual profit vs forecast profit / Profit guarantee

N/a

21. Dividend

There was no interim dividend declared for the three months period up to 30 September 2000.

By order of the Board

Yu Chee Hung 

Augustine Law

Company Secretaries

Date  :  20 November 2000

